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[bookmark: _Toc36635809]I Justice System 


The European Commission for the Efficiency of Justice (CEPEJ) regularly collects data on judicial systems. These data concern in particular the “quality of justice” (B part below), “efficiency of justice systems” (C part below) and also some aspects of “independence” (A part below). 
The 2023 data have not been collected and quality checked in 2023. Nevertheless, CEPEJ published in 2023 country profiles for each EU country, based on 2021 data, and prepared in the framework of CEPEJ Study for the 2023 EU Justice Scoreboard CEPEJ Country fiche - Scoreboard - Poland
The 2022 data have been collected, quality checked and sent to DG-JUST in the framework of the 2024 EU Justice Scoreboard. The publication of the country profiles based on 2022 data will depend on final acceptation of the CEPEJ Study by DG-JUST. The CEPEJ Secretariat (christel.schurrer@coe.int)  remains at the disposal of European Commission for any question related to these data. 


The European Commission for Democracy through Law – Venice Commission
CDL-AD(2023)037   
Poland - Urgent Opinion on the Law on the State Commission to Investigate Russian Influence on Internal Security in the Republic of Poland between 2007 and 2022 and on the draft law amending that Law, issued on 26 July 2023, pursuant to Article 14a of the Venice Commission's Rules of Procedure, endorsed by the Venice Commission at its 136th Plenary Session (Venice, 6-7 October 2023)


Execution of judgments in Poland 

-Appointment and selection of judges and prosecutors and court presidents 
[bookmark: _Hlk87273871]Xero Flor w Polsce sp. z o.o. (4907/18) (ENHA): This case mostly concerns the infringement of the right to a tribunal established by law on account of the participation in the Constitutional Court’s panel that in 2017 rejected the applicant company’s constitutional complaint of Judge M.M., whose election to the Constitutional Court in 2015 was vitiated by grave irregularities that impaired the very essence of the right at issue (violation of Article 6 § 1 of the Convention, right to a tribunal established by law). A fundamental rule applicable to the election of Constitutional Court judges was breached as the eighth-term Sejm proceeded to elect three Constitutional Court judges, including M.M., even though the respective seats had already been filled by the three judges elected by the previous Sejm.
Presentation on Hudoc.exec: Xero Flor w Polsce sp. z.o.o.
Latest decisions: CM/Del/Dec(2023)1483/H46-26 and interim resolution: CM/ResDH(2023)142 
Latest submissions from the authorities: DH-DD(2023)1185 and DH-DD(2023)429 
Reczkowicz (43447/19) and clone cases: Dolińska-Ficek and Ozimek (49868/19), Advance Pharma Sp. z o.o. (1469/20) (ENHA): In these cases, the European Court found that judges of various chambers in the Supreme Court (SC) (Disciplinary Chamber, Chamber of Extraordinary Review, Civil Chamber) that dealt with the applicants’ cases were appointed “in an inherently deficient procedure” on the motion of the National Council of the Judiciary (NCJ), lacking independence from the legislature and executive. The NCJ, as constituted after March 2018, lacked independence from the legislature and the executive because of a 2017 reform depriving the judiciary of the right to elect judicial members of the NCJ (violation of Article 6 § 1). The European Court also criticised in some of the cases the decision of the President of Poland to appoint judges in manifest disregard for the rule of law, where the implementation of relevant NCJ resolutions providing a legal basis for the appointments had been stayed, and their legal validity had yet to be determined.
Presentation on Hudoc.exec: Reczkowicz
Latest decisions: CM/Del/Dec(2023)1483/H46-25 and CM/Del/Dec(2023)1468/H46-18 and interim resolution: CM/ResDH(2023)487  
Latest submissions from the authorities: DH-DD(2023)1221 and DH-DD(2023)429
-Irremovability of judges; including transfers, dismissal and retirement regime of judges, court presidents and prosecutors 
Broda and Bojara (26691/18) (ENHA): premature termination of the applicants’ term of office as vice-presidents of a regional court, which had not been examined either by an ordinary court or by another body exercising judicial duties, on the basis of temporary legislation as in force between 12 August 2017 and 12 February 2018, whose compatibility with the requirements of the rule of law appeared doubtful (violation of the right of access to a court guaranteed by Article 6 § 1 of the Convention).
Presentation on Hudoc.exec: Broda and Bojara
Latest decisions: CM/Del/Dec(2023)1483/H46-25 and CM/Del/Dec(2023)1468/H46-18 and interim resolution: CM/ResDH(2023)487  
Latest submissions from the authorities: DH-DD(2023)1221 and DH-DD(2023)429
-Independence (including composition and nomination of its members), and powers of the body tasked with safeguarding the independence of the judiciary (e.g. Council for the Judiciary) 

Grzęda (43572/18)(ENHA): the lack of judicial review of the premature ex lege termination of the mandate of the applicant, a judge of the Supreme Administrative Court elected in 2016 as judicial member of the NCJ for a four-year mandate. The termination of his mandate was the result of the same 2017 reform that transferred the power to elect judicial members of the NCJ from the judiciary to the lower chamber of the Parliament and removed judicial members from office who were elected under the previous system (violation of Article 6 § 1).
Presentation on Hudoc.exec: Grzęda
Latest decisions: CM/Del/Dec(2023)1483/H46-25 and CM/Del/Dec(2023)1468/H46-18
Latest submissions from the authorities: DH-DD(2023)1221 and DH-DD(2023)317
-Accountability of judges and prosecutors, including disciplinary regime and bodies and ethical rules, judicial immunity and criminal liability of judges

Żurek (39650/18)(ENHA): The case concerns the measures applied by the authorities between 2016 and 2018 against the applicant, a judge of the Cracow Regional Court and also a judicial member of the National Council of the Judiciary (NCJ) and its spokesperson, in connection with the views that he had expressed in defence of the rule of law and judicial independence, consisting in his dismissal as spokesperson for the regional court, combined with the authorities’ decisions to audit and declassify his financial declaration, and with inspection of his judicial work (violation of Article 10 of the Convention). The Court found that the accumulation of such measures could be characterised as a strategy aimed at intimidating (or even silencing) the applicant because of his views.
 
Presentation on Hudoc.exec: Żurek
Latest decisions: CM/Del/Dec(2023)1483/H46-24
Submissions from the authorities: DH-DD(2023)1178
Juszczyszyn (35599/20)(ENHA): The case concerns the applicant’s suspension from exercising judicial duties by the Disciplinary Chamber of the Supreme Court in February 2020, for issuing an order directing the head of the Chancellery of the Sejm to produce copies of the endorsement lists for the judicial candidates to the National Council of the Judiciary (NCJ), enabling verification whether the appointment of another judge on the motion of the NCJ as elected in March 2018 was lawful. The interpretation and application of the grounds for disciplinary liability by the Disciplinary Chamber in its decision suspending the applicant were manifestly unreasonable and the applicant could not foresee that the issuance of the order could lead to his suspension. Therefore, the applicant’s suspension, to a very significant degree affecting his private life, was not considered by the Court being in accordance with the law (violation of Article 8).The predominant purpose of the applicant’s suspension was to sanction and dissuade him from assessing the status of judges appointed upon the recommendation of the recomposed NCJ by applying the relevant standards, including those stemming from Article 6 § 1 of the Convention (violation of Article 18 in conjunction with Article 8).
 
Presentation on Hudoc.exec: Juszczyszyn
Latest decisions: CM/Del/Dec(2023)1483/H46-24
Submissions from the authorities: DH-DD(2023)1176
Tuleya (21181/19)(NEW case, to be classified in March 2024)
Presentation on Hudoc.exec: Tuleya
-Length of proceedings 
Bąk (Application No. 7870/04), Majewski (Application No. 52690/99), Rutkowski and Others (Application No. 72287/10) and Jan Załuska, Marianna Rogalska and 398 other applications (Application No. 53491/10) (ENHA): Excessive length of criminal and civil proceedings respectively and problems in the functioning of the remedy for the excessive length of proceedings 
Presentation on Hudoc.exec: Bak 
Latest decisions: CM/Del/Dec(2023)1475/H46-24
Latest submissions from the authorities: DH-DD(2023)846
Beller group (51837/99) (ENHA): excessive length of proceedings before administrative courts and bodies and ineffectiveness of the domestic remedies against the excessive length of administrative proceedings.
Presentation on Hudoc.exec: Beller 
No developments after January 2023, but above link provided for information.

PACE

Committee on the Honouring of Obligations and Commitments by member States of the Council of Europe (Monitoring Committee)


AS/Mon (2023) 07 Information note on the fact-finding visit by the co-rapporteurs (13-15.03.2023)
Statement by the co-rapporteurs following the visit
Doc. 15893

The Assembly continues to express its concern with regard to the respect for the Rule of Law in the country and the deep polarisation between opposition and ruling majority which has permeated into many levels of the Polish society and is affecting the functioning of its democratic institutions. The Assembly calls upon the Polish authorities to unconditionally implement the ECtHR judgments in the cases of Xero Flor w Polsce sp. Z o.o. vs Poland (4907/18); Reczkovicz vs Poland (43447/19) and Dolińska-Ficek and Ozimek v. Poland (49868/19 and 57511/19). In this respect, it reiterates its call for the reform of the National Council of the Judiciary with the objective of re-establishing its independence from the executive, the absence of which is undermining the legitimacy of the judicial system in the country. The Assembly expresses its concern about the adoption of the law on “the State Commission for Investigating Russian Influences on the Internal Security of the Republic of Poland from 2007 to 2022” which, according to the Venice Commission is fundamentally flawed and could lead to serious violations of human rights and rule of law standards and norms. The Assembly urges the authorities to disband the Commission and abrogate this law without delay. The Assembly reiterates its position in Resolution 2513 (2023) on the abuse of the Pegasus Spyware for political purposes and urges the Polish authorities to address its recommendations without delay.  
[bookmark: _Toc36635832]II Anti-corruption framework 

GRECO (20 July 2023)
Second Compliance Report 
5th round: Preventing corruption and promoting integrity in central governments (top executive functions) and law enforcement agencies

GRECO (20 July 2023)
2nd Interim Compliance Report incl.Rule 34 of 4th Round
4th round: corruption prevention in respect of MPs, judges and prosecutors

[bookmark: _Toc36635845]III Media pluralism 

CASE OF TULEYA v. POLAND
The applicant, a Polish judge, faced criminal proceedings related to his decision to allow the media to record a court session and was suspended from his duties in relation to stances taken against legislative reforms. The applicant brought claims under Article 6, Article 8 and Article 10. The ECtHR found that the preliminary inquiries against the judge resulted from his freedom of expression and that removing the judge’s immunity was a disguised sanction for criticising judicial reforms. This interference was not prescribed by law, did not pursue a legitimate aim and violated Article 10 ECHR. 
Violation of Article 10 ECHR



CASE OF DROZD v. POLAND
The case concerns the sanctioning of the applicants with a one‑year ban on entering the Sejm (the lower house of the Polish Parliament) for displaying a banner on the Sejm grounds in the context of a peaceful demonstration. The ECtHR found that a distinction should be made between events which occur outside the Sejm building, and incidents inside which interfere directly with orderly conduct of parliament. It also found that the ban had been passed without any procedural safeguards. 
The ECtHR found that the interference with the applicant’s right to freedom of expression was not necessary in a democratic society. 
Violation of Article 10 ECHR

CASE OF ROGALSKI v. POLAND
The case concerns disciplinary proceedings against the applicant, who was fined for unethical conduct for notifying a Commission of a criminal offence by a prosecutor without a proper basis in fact, moderation, proportionality and caution. The ECtHR emphasised that disciplinary sanctions against whistleblowers should only be justified in exceptional circumstances, and in this case, the applicant had not acted with malicious intent/authorities did not properly examine the evidence. This was a violation of Article 10 ECHR.
Violation of Article 10 ECHR

[bookmark: _Toc36635858]IV Other institutional issues related to checks and balances 

PACE

Elections Division


PACE report on the Observation of the parliamentary elections in Poland (15 October 2023) (Doc 15861)
Conclusions of the report (excerpts)
The ruling party's disproportionate control over State resources and public media gave it an undue advantage. The media landscape shows increasing political influence, which should be addressed. The public broadcaster showed a clear bias towards the ruling party, which was not regulated by the National Broadcasting Council.

While questions remain about the independence of the judiciary, the Supreme Court's handling of election-related cases was transparent and encouraged greater participation by observers.

The legitimacy of key courts remains an issue. As underlined by the European Court of Human Rights' position on the Chamber of Extraordinary Review and Public Affairs, there is an urgent need for the new authorities to prioritise the restoration of the rule of law and respect for human rights in the country.
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